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LICENSE NO, 259820

P.C. BOX 1836

2600 WILLIAMS ST,

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577
{S10) 614-8390

September 13, 1993

Berkeley Farms
4550 San Pablo Ave.,
Emeryville, ca 94608

Attention: Mr. Norman Alberts

Subject: Quarterly Report, Berkeley Farms
23555 saklan Road, Hayward, California
Paradiso Job 93-2263 '

Dear Mr. Alberts:

This report presents the results of the first quarter of monitoring
and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI). All of the wells are currently
monitored monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis. This report
covers the work performed by KEI from May through August of 1593.

BACKGROUND

The subject site occupies the northeast corner of the intersection
of Saklan Road and Middle Lane in Hayward, California, and is
situated approximately two miles from the shores of the San
Francisco Bay. The site is located in a mixed light industrial and
residential area. A Location Map is attached to this report. A
large part of the site is used by Quality Tow, an automobile towing
operation, for the storage of used vehicles.

In June of 1988, an underground fuel storage tank was removed from
the site. On February 27, 1990, and March 1, 1990, two exploratory
borings were drilled at the site. During the drilling of the
borings, a six-inch diameter water well was discovered adjacent to
the former underground fuel storage tank pit. On May 30, 1390,
four exploratory borings were drilled and five monitoring wells
installed at the site. On June 1 and 2, 1993, seven exploratory
borings, in conjunction with a hydropunch study, were drilled at
the site. A total of 13 borings have been drilled and five
monitoring wells have been installed at the site.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface
investigation/remediation work conducted to date, site
hydrogeologic conditions, and tables that summarize all of the soil
and ground water sample analytical results are presented in KEI’s
report (KEI-P88-1110.R2) dated July 12, 1993.
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RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The five monitoring wells (MWl through MW5) were monitored four
times and were sampled twice during the quarter, except for well
MWl, which was monitored three times. Water well WW1l was also
purged of 1594 ounces of product during the quarter. During
monitoring, the wells were checked for depth to water and the
presence of free product. Prior to sampling, the monitoring wells
were also checked for the presence of a sheen. No free product or
sheen was noted in any of the monitoring wells during the. quarter;
however, free product was noted in water well WW1l on three
occasions, The monitoring data collected this quarter are
summarized in Table 1.

Ground water samples were collected from all of the monitoring well
on July 12, 1993, and August 20, 1993. Prior to sampling, the
wells were each purged of between 21 and 37 gallons of water on
July 12, 1993, and between 17 and 35 gallons of water on August 20,
1393, by the use of a surface pump. The samples were collected by
the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted into
clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate,
which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and
stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified
laboratory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site ranged between 12.64
and 14.70 feet below grade on July 12, 1993, and between 13.43 and
15.17 feet below grade on August 20, 19%3. The water levels in all
of the wells have shown net decreases ranging from 1.07 to 1.87
feet during the period from February 25, 1993, to August 20, 1993,
Based on the water level data gathered during the quarter, the
ground water flow direction appeared to be predominantly towards
the southwest, as shown on the attached Potentiometric Surface
Maps, Figures 1, 2, 3, and 4. The hydraulic gradient at the site
on August 20, 1993, ranged from approximately 0.004 to 0.008.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples collected this quarter were analyzed at
sequoia Analytical Laboratory and were accompanied by properly
executed chain of Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, TPH as diesel by EPA methed 3510/modified 8015,
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA method 8020,

The analytical results of all of the ground water samples collected
from the monitoring wells to date are summarized in Table 2. The
concentrations ©of TPH as gasoline, benzene, and TPH as diesel
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are
shown on the attached Figure 5. Copies of the laboratory
analytical results and the Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.

DISCUSSION

Based on the analytical results of the so0il and ground water
samples collected and evaluated to date, Paradiso Construction and
KEI recommend the continuation of the current ground water
monitoring and sampling program. The five wells are currently
monitored monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis. Ground water
samples are analyzed for TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and BTEX.

In August of 1992, a sample of free product was collected from the
on-site water well and submitted to the Chevron Research and
Technology Laboratory in Richmond, California. Based on Chevron's
analysis, the product consisted of diesel fuel #2. The report also
stated that the diesel was not “weathered" and that the diesel was
fresh (less that one month old). On December 30, 1992, the well
cover was secured with a lock by Paradiso Construction to prevent
unauthorized access. KEI subsequently recommended that an
additional sample of the free product be collected and submitted to
the same Chevron laboratory for analysis of content and condition
(age). The free product sample was collected on September 2, 1993.
Analysis of the sample is in process as of the date of this report.
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In order to obtain information regarding the construction of the
on-site water well, KEI also recommended conducting a down-hole
camera survey 0Of the well. The down-hole survey was conducted on
September 2, 1993. KEI will submit the results of the survey in
the next quarterly report.

KEI is currently in the process of conducting a survey of all wells
within a 1/2-mile radius of the Berkeley Farms site. 1In addition,
on August 19, 1993, a representative of KEI conducted a historical
air photo analysis of the site and vicinity at the offices of the
U.S. Geolegical Survey in Menlo Park , California. the well survey
and the air photo analysis were previously recommended by KEI in
order to identify any potential off-site sources which may be
contributing to the contamination at the Berkeley Farms site. KEI
will review the files of the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region, in the upcoming quarter for any
sites identified in the well survey an/or the air photo analysis.

Lastly, XEI previously recommended purging the £free product
(diesel) from the water well on a weekly basis for a period of one
month. The weekly purging of the water well was initiated on
September 2, 1993.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are
reasonably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that
subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.
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The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. KEI has analyzed this data using what they believe to
be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in
the Northern California region. They make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that their services have been performed in

accordance with generally accepted professional principles and
practices existing for such work.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

PP:mlg
enclosures
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TABLE 1
Ground Water Depth to  Product Product
Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged Purged
Well # {feet) {feet) {feet) Sheen {gallons) f(ounces)
(Monitored and Sampled on August 20, 1993)
MWl 19.58 15.17 0 No 29 0
MW2 20.39 14.42 0 No 17 0
MW3 19.14 14.84 0 No 30 0
Mw4 19.1¢0 13.50 0 No 35 0
MW5 19.81 13.43 0 No 22 0
WW1l* N/A 14.95 0.98 N/A 0 130
(Monitored and Sampled on July 12, 1993)
MW1 20.05 14.70 e No 30 0
MW2 20.41 14.40 0 No 35 0
MwW3 20.06 13.92 0 No 20 0
MwW4 19.96 12.64 0 No 37 0
MW5 20.27 12.97 0 No 21 0
(Monitored on June 10, 1993)

MWl WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

Mw2 20.93 13.88 0 - Q 0
MW3 20.53 13.45 0 - 0 0
Mw4 20.42 12.18 0 - 0 0
MWS 20.77 12.47 0 - g 0
WWl N/A 14.75 1.2 N/A 0 0

(Monitored on May 12, 1993)

MWl 20.87 13.88 0 - 0 0
MwW2 21.31 13.50 0 - 0 0
MW3 20.87 13.11 ¢ - 0 0
MW4 20.78 11.82 0 - 0 0
MW5 21.12 12.12 0 - 0 0
WW1l N/A 14.45 1.0 N/A 0 64
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TABLE 1 (CONTINUED)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Well Cover Elevation**

Well No. {feet)
MWl 34.75
MW2 34,81
MW3 33.98
MW4 32.60
MW5 33.24

N/A = Not Applicable.

*

* %k

Sheen determination was not performed

Monitored only.

The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been surveyed

relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL), per Alameda County Benchmark
(elevation = 33.16 MSL).
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
DATE Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
7/12/93+ MWl 200* 150 1.1 ND ND 0.51
& MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/20/93 MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/25/93 MWl 5,900% 4,600%* 45 18 ND 750
MwW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 200 ND ND ND ND ND
Mw4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
+ Samples collected on July 12, 1993, were analyzed for TPH as gasoline
and BTEX. Samples collected on August 20, 1993, were analyzed for TPH

as diesel.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

* % Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-~gascline mixture.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

%’“&';‘;&ragzaﬁ*an ngineenng, ne. ﬁ%%%ﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁ%?ﬁaﬁ%ﬁy Farm%%ﬁsss Saklan %ﬁ%aywardﬁm c%aympleci: T2, 18933
# 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400 Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Jul 12, 19933
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Reported:  Jul 22, 19933
: Attention: Avo Avedessian First Sample #:  307-0535

T S R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D, L.D. L.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 307-0535 3070536 307-0537 307-0538 307-0539 Sample
MW-1 MWw-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-S Matrix
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 150 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzens 0.5 1.1 N.D. N.D. . N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. MN.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 0.51 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline -- .- - --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/19/93 7/19/93  7/18/93  7/19/93  7/19/93 7/19/93
instrument ldentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 92 100 a8 100 o8 100
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

3070535.KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 *» FAX (510) 686-9689

A e R e R R
“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Cllant Frojoct ID: ™ orkeloy Farme. 4555 Sakian Hd. Hayward o TR
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Water
% Concord, CA 94520
i Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 3070535-539 Reported: Jul 22, 1893 &
O S R
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
ANALYTE Ethyh
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF JF. JF. J.F.
Conc. Spiked: 20 20 20 60
Units: Hg/L g/l Hg/L B/
LCS Batch#:  1LCS071993 1L.CS071993 1LCS071993  1LCS071993
Date Prepared: 7/18/93 7/16/93 7/18/93 7/19/93
Date Analyzed: 7/19/93 7/19/83 7/19/98 7/19/63
Instrument LD.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 85 83 96 98
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
MS/MSD
Batch #: 3070453 3070453 3070453 3070453
Date Prepared: 7/19/93 7/18/93 7/19/93 7/19/93
Date Analyzed: 7/19/93 7/19/93 7/19/93 7/19/93
Instrument [.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 85 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 95 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:
The LCS is a control sarnple of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
- validation of sample batch resuits. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisary only
and are not used to accept or reject batch results.
Alan BT Kemp
Project Manager

J070535.KE <2>
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(L) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1300 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w {510) 886-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

@Wﬁ%ﬁmﬁnﬁﬁﬁﬁ% Cllont Projet 1D Berkeloy Carma. J3645 Sakian R, “Sampled:  AUQ 20, 1905+
& 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Aug 20, 19933
# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Reported: Aug 27, 1993:
§ Attention: Avo Avedessian First Sample #:  308-0893 b
T R R e

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample Sample  Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D,
ug/L 308-0893 308-0864 308-0805 308-0896 3080897 Matrix
MW.1* MW-2 MW=3 MW-4 MW-5 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 200 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Dlesel & -- .- - --
Nan-Diesel ’
Mixture
{<C14}
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 8/26/93 8/26/93  8/26/93  8/26/93  8/26/93 8/26/93
Date Analyzed: 8/27/93 8/27/93  8/27/93  8/27/93  8/27/93 8/27/93
Instrument Identification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh dlesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Flease Note:
*Non-Diesal Mixiure, <C14, refers to unidentified peaks in Kerosene/Stoddard Solvent Range.

. Kemp
Project Manager

3080893.KE} <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

"’k&%ﬁéﬁnéﬁéﬁ@?ﬁf’é??f%“‘g“Fﬁ‘“é*%%W&?‘ﬁfg&%ﬁﬁ%‘%’”ﬁ*gﬁﬁ‘éﬁ%‘%‘ﬁ%@%?ﬁ%%’ﬁd%mm%mmw*“"’““*“'*‘“‘““
7 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Water :
% Concord, CA 94520 i
% Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 3080893-897 Reported: Aug 27, 1993 %

T S SN Dl SRR 1, S S sk e R Ry S A R A e st trnes S st ecesoiarar ol
B D R S e D B S s o e i

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
Diesel

Method: EPA 8015

Analyst: K.W.
Conc. Spiked: 300
Units: po/L

LCS Batch#: BLK082693

Date Prepared: 8/26/93
Date Analyzed: 8/27/93
Instrument ,D.#: HP-3A
LCS %
Recovery: 92
Control Limits: 80-120
L RN

MS/MSD
Batch #: BLK082633

Date Prepared: 8/26/93
Date Analyzed: 8/27/93
Instrument [.D.#: HP-3A

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 92

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 91

Relative %
Difference: 1.1

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples, The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only

an B Kemp and are not usad 1o accept or reject batch results.
Project Manager

3080893.KEl <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue = Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
W@m*%&?a@&mﬁ%ﬁ$ﬁ§§fﬁﬁﬁ%&&J&I’*‘;’x

e T : :
' Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. S fiont Prajact 1D° Berkelay Farms, 23545 Sakian Ad.

§ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
% Concord, CA 94520

3

G

TeHARAEIE

5 Attention: Avo Avedessian QC Sample Group: 3080893-897 Reported: Aug 27, 1993
N R s

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

URROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: KW. KW. KW. KW, KW. KW.
Reporting Units: Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L g/l pa/L pg/L
Date Analyzed:  Aug 27, 1993 Aug 27, 1893 Aug 27, 1993 Aug 27, 1993 Aug 27, 1993 Aug 27, 1993
Sample #: 308-0893 3080894 3080895 308-0896 308-0897 Blank
Swirogate
% Recovery: 106 107 102 101 102 106
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Feocovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc, of Sample % 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relatlve % Ditfarence: Conc. of M.S. - Cone, of M.S.D. x 100
Alan B. Kemp ne. of M.5. + Conc. of M.5.0.)/ 2

Project Manager
3080893.KEl <3>
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September 13, 1993

Berkeley Farms
4550 San Pablo Ave.
Emeryville, Ca 94608

Attention: Norman Alberts

Subject: Sampling and Approval for Disposal of Drill Cutting
Soil at Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan Road, Hayward,
California

Dear Mr. Alberts:

This report summarizes the analytical results of the composite soil
sample that was collected from the drill cutting scil at the
referenced site. The soil analyses were conducted to comply with
the local regqulatory agency requirements for proper disposal of
potentially contaminated soil.

On June 2, 1993, a soil sample from approximately two cubic yards
of soil (including one drum of rinsate) that had been generated
during drilling activities was collected to determine proper
disposal of the soil. One composite sample consisted of four
individual grab samples taken at wvarious Jlocations within the
stockpile. The individual samples were collected in two-inch
diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then sealed with aluminum
foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a ccoled ice chest for
delivery to a certified laboratory for analysis. The individual
samples were subsequently composited by the lab. The sample was
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Concord, California,
and was accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody
documentation.

The composite soil sample was analyzed to determine concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method
5030/modified 8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA method 8020, TPH as diesel by EPA method
3550/modified 8015, STLC lead, Reactivity, Corrosivity, and
Ignitability. 'The results of the soil analyses are summarized in
Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of
Custady documentation are attached to this report.



Berkeley Farms
September 13, 1993
Page 2

Based on the analytical results of the composite soil sample,
approximately two cubic yards of soil (including one drum of
rinsate), represented by sample Comp S1, were profiled and approved
for disposal on June 23, 1993, at the BFI Landfill in Livermore,
California, an approved Class III disposal facility (Approval
#CaD405/062393/53371). .

Should you have any questions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

ppinlg
enclosures



TPH as TPH as
Sample Diesgel Gagoline

Comp S1 2.6 ND

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
(COLLECTED ON JUNE 2, 1993)
Ethyl- STLC

Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Lead

ND ND ND ND 0.23

{ppm}, unless otherwise indicated.

React- Corrosivity
ivity {pH}

ND 2.0

Ignit-
ability

>100°¢C



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QP 510 686-9600 « FaX (510) 686-9683
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y Kapreaﬂan Enginearng, ne. " Eliant Project 1D: - Berkeley Fams, 23555 Sakian Rd. Hayward  Sampled: VT ET-

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 400 Sample Matrix: Sl Received: Jun 3, 1893:
 Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Jun 16, 19937
Attention Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  306-0113 £
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TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. L.D.
mg/kg 306-0113 Matrix
Comp. 31 Blank
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.005 N.D.
Toluene 0.005 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.005 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.005 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .-

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/9/93 6/9/93
Instrument ldentification: HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 103 103
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydraocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reperting limit.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL

r

oft A. Chieffo
Project Manager

3060113.KEl <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, Caiifornia 94520
w (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689
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E Kapréalian Engineermg,“{nc A Client Project 5 Berkeley Farms, 23555 Saklan k:i Hay@%’r‘&"“ Samp @
% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix:.  Soil Received:
# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Reported:  Jun 16, 1993:

: Attention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. First Sample #: 3080113
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TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. 1.D.
mg/kg 306-0113 Matrix
Comp. $1 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 26
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel &
Non-Diesel
Mixture
(>C20)
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 6/10/93 6/10/93
Date Analyzed: 6/11/93 6/11/93
Instrument Identification: HP-3B HP-3B .

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting [Imit.

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

3060113.KEl <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 886-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

LTSRS e Q“ﬂ"‘“&&.‘&‘é&““ﬁ?—ﬁ“ R e A S R R P R S L N e P R I I Ve R
Kapreallan Engineering, Inc. Cilent Project |0 Berkelay Farms, 23555 Saklan Rd,, Hayward  Sampled: Jun 2,

i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript: STLC Extract of Soil - Received: Jun 3,

% Concard, CA 94520 Analysis for: STLC Lead Extracted: Jun 7, 1993¢

; Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  306-0113 Analyzed:  Jun 10, 1993

e A A R T B O e S e R S I

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: STLC Lead

Sample Sample Sample

Number Description Detection Limit Resuit
mg/L mg/L

306-0113 Comp. S1 0.0050 0.23

Analytes reportad as N.D. were not present ahave the stated limit of detection.

ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

3060113.KEl <3>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w {510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 686-9689
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% Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. lient Project 1D: Berkeley Farms, 33555 Sakian Rd, Hayward  Sa pteﬁ Jun” 2 1993-5.3
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Samnple Descript: Comp. S1 Received: Jun 3, 1993
% Concord, CA 94520 Analyzed:  6/4 -6/10/93:;
3 Attention Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. Lab Number; 306-0113 - Reported: 993
L T e o T P g
CORROSIVITY, IGNITABILITY, AND REACTIVITY
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Corrosivity:
PH ettt et se s s s sranens NA. v renvaee 8.0
Ignitability:
Flashpoint (Pensky-Martens), °C......ccverrreemerennene NA. s > 100 “C
Reactivity: .
Sulfide, MG/ KG. oo naanenens 10 e e N.D.
Cyanide, MO/KG....creceeermicrensiercseiesreessesscsssssssaracserens 080 s N.D.
Reaction With Water..........cmmen e ssesesenes NA, e Negative

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated 1imit of detection.

Scott A, Chieffo
Project Manager

3060113.KEl <4>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
WP 5101 686-9500 + Fax (510) 686-0689
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4 "Engineering, “Trc. Client Project 10 Berkeley Farms "23855 Sakian Rd., Haywar ;
2401 Stanwell DOr,, Ste. 400 Matrix; Soit
Concord, CA 94520 :
Mardo Kapreallan PE. QC Sample Group 306-0113 Reported: Jun 16, 1993
£ SRR T R S R e R SR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Diesel STLC Lead Sulfide
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 EPA 7421 EPA 9030
Analyst: J.F. JLF. JF. JF, K.Wimer KV.8. K. Newberry
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2 10 1.0 1300
Units: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg, mg/Kg mg/L mg/Kg
LCS Batch#:  1LCS060993 1LC8060993 1LCS060993  1LCS060993 BLKOB1093  BLKOBO793 LCS061093
Date Prepared: 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/10/93 6/7/93 6/10/93
Date Analyzed: 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/11/93 5/10/93 6,/10/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3B SpectrAA-400 N/A
LCS %
Recovery: 102 100 104 105 110 78 88
Control Limits:; 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 80-120 75-128 80-120

MS/MSD
Batch #: 3060183 3060183 2060183 3060183 3060129 3080113 9306372-1
Date Prepared: 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 5/10/93 6/7/93 6/9/93
Date Analyzed: 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/9/93 6/11/83 8/9/93 5/9/93
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-38 SpectrAA-400 N/A
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 88 88 90 92 107 104 96
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: a8 85 90 a2 108 112 95
Refative %
Difference: 0.0 az 0.0 0.0 0.80 7.4 0.0
SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL Fleass Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples., The LCS % recovery data s used for
validation of sampie batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory anly
and are not used to accept or reject batch rasults.

Project Manager

3060113.KEl <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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; Kaprealian Engineering,
: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
5 Concord, CA 94520

~Attentlon' Mardo Kapreaiian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 306-0113

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510} 686-9689

e e
e " Cilent Project 1D Berke Gy Farme, 23655 Sakian Rd . Hayward
Matrix: Soil

Reported Jun 16, 1993
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
Cyanide
Method: EPA 9010
Analyst: A, Sawa
Conc. Spiked: 3.4
Units: mg/Kg
LCS Batch#: LCS060993 ' -
Date Prepared: 6/9/93
Date Analyzed: 6/9/93
Instrument 1.D.#: N/A
LCS %
Recovery: 100
Control Limits: 80-120

MS/MSD
Batch #:

Date Prepared:
Date Anaiyzed:
instrument L.D.#:

Matrix Spike
% Retovery:

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery:

Relative %
Difference:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

\
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93061801A

6/9/93
6/9/93
N/A

100

100

Please Note:

The LC§ is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation and analytical methods employed for the samples. The LCS % recovery data is used for
validation of sample batch results. Due to matrix effects, the QC limits for MS/MSD's are advisory only
and are not used t0 accept or reject batoh results. .

3060113.KEl <6>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
QP (510 686-9600 » Fax (510) 636-9689
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i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord CA 94520 )
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erkeley Earme. 54558 Sakiai

X’

MardoKa P.E QCS ple Group: 306-0113 Reported: Jun 16, 1993
S e S e T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[ANALYTE
Corrosivity-pH Ignitability
Method: EPA 9045 EPA 1010
Analyst: M.Nguyen S. Phillips
Reporting Units: N/A G
Date Analyzed:  Jun 4, 1993 Jun 4, 1993
QC Sample #: 3060113 Xylene; Fashpoint
=29°
Sample Cone.: 8.0 26
Spike Conc.
Added: N/A N/A
Conc. Matrix
Spike: N/A N/A
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: N/A N/A
Conec. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 8.7 25
Matrix Spike )
Duplicate
% Recovery: N/A N/A
Relative
% Difterence: 3.4 3.9

SEQUEIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery; Conc. of M.5. - Gonc, of Sample X 100

~Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Cone. of M.S. + Cone. of M.5.D.) /2

oft A. Chigtfo
Project Manager

- 3060113.KEl <7>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-8600 » FAX (510) 636-9689
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Kapreallan Engineering, Inc.”
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord CA 94520

Attention Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. QC Sample Group: 306-0113

ety ey Rt BB AN o O il
R R N T R R

SRR

AR Sy

A S A S A e

Clisnt Project 1D: Berkeley Farms, 23555 §akian

casats e -
-c-'-'."’\ ':‘».4 d—v TR

Reported Jun 16, 1993
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: ma/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Jun 11, 1983 Jun 11, 1993
Sample #: 3060113 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 118 107
% Recovery: Canc. of M.S, - Conc. of Sanipie % 100
Spike Cone, Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
(Conc. of M.S. + Gone. of MS.D.) / 2

Projecthanager

3060113.KEl <8>
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inquighed by; (Signature) DateTime Received by: (Signature) The fol{owing HUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples
\\&Q_\\ é}[é Y27/ / - [/ ‘5 for analysis: .
A LT 1. Have all samples received for anailysis been stored in ice? }/
Relinquighed by: (Signature) Date/Yime Received by; (Signature)
2. Witl samples remain refrigerated until analyzed? ?
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time - Received by: (Signature} 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space? V
4. Mere sample?n appropriate containers and property packaged?y
. i‘te_i‘ir‘uished by: (signature) pate/Time Received by: (Signature) e e N,
..Signature Title bafe

2400 Stnwel) Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Califurnia 91520
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